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A5 Certificate X
A5 Diploma
A5 Associate X
A5 Transfer Associate
A5 Terminal Associate
A5 Bachelor's X
A5 Postbachelor's certificate X
A5 Master's X
A5 Post-master's certificate
A5 Doctoral degree
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Fall 2009 Cohort

B4
632

B5

2

B6
630

B7
312

B8
41

B9
9

B10
362

B11 57%

Fall 2008 Cohort

B4
734

B5

0

B6
734
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B11 60%

For Two-Year Institutions

2012 Cohort
B12

B13

B14

0
B15

B16

B17

B18

B19
B20
B21

2011 Cohort
B12

B13

B14

0
B15
B16
B17

B18

B19
B20
B21

Retention Rates

B22

77%

Completers of programs of at least two but less than four years (total): 

Completers of programs of at least two but less than four-years within 150 percent of 
normal time: 

Total transfers-out (within three years) to other institutions: 
Total transfers to two-year institutions: 

Report for the cohort of all full-time, first-time bachelor’s (or equivalent) degree-seeking undergraduate 
students who entered in Fall 2014 (or the preceding summer term). The initial cohort may be adjusted for 
students who departed for the following reasons: death, permanent disability, service in the armed 
forces, foreign aid service of the federal government or official church missions. No other adjustments to 
the initial cohort should be made.

Six-year graduation rate for 2008 cohort (question B10 divided by question B6): 

Initial 2011 cohort, total of first-time, full-time degree/certificate-seeking students: 

Please provide data for the 2012 cohort if available. If 2012 cohort data are not 
available, provide data for the 2011 cohort.

Initial 2012 cohort, total of first-time, full-time degree/certificate-seeking students: 

For the cohort of all full-time bachelor’s (or equivalent) degree-seeking undergraduate 
students who entered your institution as freshmen in Fall 2014 (or the preceding 
summer term), what percentage was enrolled at your institution as of the date your 
institution calculates its official enrollment in Fall 2015? 

Completers of programs of at least two but less than four years (total): 

Completers of programs of at least two but less than four-years within 150 percent of 
normal time: 
Total transfers-out (within three years) to other institutions: 
Total transfers to two-year institutions: 

Of the initial 2011 cohort, how many did not persist and did not graduate for the 
following reasons: death, permanent disability, service in the armed forces, foreign 
aid service of the federal government, or official church missions; total allowable 
exclusions: 

Final 2011 cohort, after adjusting for allowable exclusions (Subtract question B13 
from question B12):

Completers of programs of less than two years duration (total): 
Completers of programs of less than two years within 150 percent of normal time: 

Total transfers to four-year institutions: 

Of the initial 2012 cohort, how many did not persist and did not graduate for the 
following reasons: death, permanent disability, service in the armed forces, foreign 
aid service of the federal government, or official church missions; total allowable 
exclusions: 

Final 2012 cohort, after adjusting for allowable exclusions (Subtract question B13 
from question B12):

Completers of programs of less than two years duration (total): 

Completers of programs of less than two years within 150 percent of normal time: 

Total transfers to four-year institutions: 
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Applications
C1

C1 3708
C1 2499

C1 2984
C1 2040

C1 460
C1

C1 259
C1

C2

Yes No
C2 X
C2
C2
C2
C2
C2 Is your waiting list ranked?
C2
C2

Admission Requirements
C3 High school completion requirement
C3 X

C3

C3

C4

C4 X
C4
C4

C5

C5 Units
Required

Units
Recommended

C5 Total academic units 10 18
C5 English 4 4
C5 Mathematics 2 4
C5 Science 1 2
C5     Of these, units that must be 

    lab
1 2

C5 Foreign language 2
C5 Social studies 1 2
C5 History 1 2
C5 Academic electives
C5 Computer Science
C5 Visual/Performing Arts
C5 Other (specify)

Distribution of high school units required and/or recommended.  Specify the distribution of academic 
high school course units required and/or recommended of all or most degree-seeking students using 
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C8B

C8B
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C9 ACT Math
C9 ACT English
C9 ACT Writing

C9
C9 SAT Critical 

Reading SAT Math SAT Writing
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C13 Yes No
C13 Can on-line application fee be 

waived for applicants with 
financial need?

X

C14 Application closing date
C14 Yes No
C14 Does your institution have an 

application closing date?
X

C14 Application closing date (fall):  
C14 Priority date:  Feb. 15

C15 Yes No
C15 X

C16 Notification to applicants of admission decision sent (fill in one only)
C16 On a rolling basis beginning 

(date):  Oct. 1
C16 By (date):  
C16 Other:  

C17 Reply policy for admitted applicants (fill in one only)
C17 Must reply by (date):  
C17 No set date:  
C17 Must reply by May 1 or within 

_2____ weeks if notified 
thereafter

X

C17 Other:  

C17 5/1
C17 400
C17
C17      Yes, in full
C17      Yes, in part
C17      No X

C18 Deferred admission
C18 Yes No
C18

X

C18 1 year

C19 Early admission of high school students
C19 Yes No
C19

X

C20 Common Application (Initiated during 2006-2007 cycle)

Early Decision and Early Action Plans
C21 Early Decision
C21 Yes No
C21

X

C21
C21
C21
C21

Does your institution allow students to postpone enrollment after 
admission?

If yes, maximum period of postponement:

Does your institution allow high school students to enroll as full-time, 
first-time, first-year (freshman) students one year or more before 
high school graduation?

First or only early decision plan closing date
First or only early decision plan notification date
Other early decision plan closing date

Does your institution offer an early decision plan (an admission plan 
that permits students to apply and be notified of an admission 
decision well in advance of the regular notification date and that 
asks students to commit to attending if accepted) for first-time, first-
year (freshman) applicants for fall enrollment? 
If “yes,” please complete the following: 

Are first-time, first-year students accepted for terms other than 
 

Question removed from CDS.

Deadline for housing deposit (MM/DD): 
Amount of housing deposit: 
Refundable if student does not enroll?
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C21
C21
C21
C21
C21

C22 Early action
C22 Yes No
C22

X

C22
C22
C22

C22
C22 Yes No
C22
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Fall Applicants
D1 Yes No
D1

X

D1
X

D2

D2 Applicants
Admitted 

Applicants
Enrolled 

Applicants
D2 Men 271 177 72
D2 Women 167 101 39
D2 Total 438 278 111

D3
D3 Fall X
D3 Winter
D3 Spring
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E1

E1 Accelerated program X
E1 Cooperative education program
E1 Cross-registration X
E1 Distance learning X
E1 Double major X
E1 Dual enrollment X
E1 English as a Second Language (ESL) X
E1 Exchange student program (domestic) X
E1 External degree program
E1 Honors Program X
E1 Independent study X
E1 Internships X
E1 Liberal arts/career combination X
E1 Student-designed major X
E1 Study abroad X
E1 Teacher certification program X
E1 Weekend college
E1 Other (specify):

E2
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F1

F1 First-time, first-year 
(freshman) 
students 

Undergraduates

F1
50% 50%

F1
F1
F1 84% 65%

F1 16% 35%
F1 0.1% 5%
F1 18 20
F1 18 21

F2
F2 Campus Ministries X
F2 Choral groups X
F2 Concert band X
F2 Dance X
F2
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G0 Please provide the URL of your institution’s net price calculator: 

X

15-Mar

G1

G1 First-Year Undergraduates
G1 PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS

Tuition:
$31,730 $31,730

G1 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS
Tuition:
    In-district

G1 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS 
    In-state (out-of-district):

G1 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS
    Out-of-state:

G1 NONRESIDENT ALIENS
Tuition:

G1 REQUIRED FEES: $2,300 $2,300

G1 ROOM AND BOARD:
(on-campus)

$12,894 $12,894

G1 ROOM ONLY:
(on-campus)

G1 BOARD ONLY:
(on-campus meal plan)

G1

G1

G2 Minimum Maximum
G2 12 17

G3 Yes No
G3

X

G4 Yes No
G4

X

G4
%

G4
24.7%

Number of credits per term a student can take for the 
stated full-time tuition

Do tuition and fees vary by year of study (e.g., 
sophomore, junior, senior)?

Do tuition and fees vary by undergraduate instructional 
program?                                

If yes, what percentage of full-time undergraduates pay 
more than the tuition and fees reported in G1?

G. ANNUAL EXPENSES

Provide 2016-2017 academic year costs of attendance for the following categories that are 
applicable to your institution.
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H1 2015-2016 
estimated

2014-2015
final

H1
X

H3
H3 X
H3
H3

H1
Need-based $ 
(Include non-need-
based aid used to 

meet need.)

Non-need-
based $      

(Exclude non-need-
based aid used to 

meet need.)

H1
H1 $4,236,169
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H2 d) Number of students in line c who were awarded any 
financial aid

600 1995 60

H2 e) Number of students in line d who were awarded any 
need-based scholarship or grant aid

599 1992 43

H2 f) Number of students in line d who were awarded any 
need-based self-help aid

534 1757 35

H2 g) Number of students in line d who were awarded any 
non-need-based scholarship or grant aid

50 166 4

H2 h) Number of students in line d whose need was fully met 
(exclude PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private 
alternative loans)

69 268 8

H2 i) On average, the percentage of need that was met of 
students who were awarded any need-based aid. 
Exclude any aid that was awarded in excess of need as 
well as any resources that were awarded to replace 
EFC (PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private 
alternative loans)

74.0% 73.0% 53.0%

H2 j) The average financial aid package of those in line d. 
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H7
H7
H7
H7
H7

Process for First-Year/Freshman Students

H8
H8 X
H8
H8
H8
H8
H8
H8 X

H9
H9 4/15
H9
H9

H10
H10 a)
H10 Yes No
H10 b) Students notified on a rolling basis: X
H10 If yes, starting date: 3/1

H11
H11 5/1
H11

Types of Aid Available
Please check off all types of aid available to undergraduates at your institution:

H12
H12
H12 X
H12 X
H12 X

H12 X
H12
H12
H12
H12

H13
H13
H13 X
H13 X
H13 X
H13 X
H13 X
H13
H13
H13

H14
H14 Non-Need Based Need-Based

H14 X X
H14 X
H14
H14
H14

Business/Farm Supplement
Other (specify):

Athletics
Job skills

IRS Data Retrieval

Indicate filing dates for first-year (freshman) students:
Priority date for filing required financial aid forms:
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H14 X
H14 X
H14 X
H14 X
H14
H14 X

H15

If your institution has recently implemented any major financial aid policy, program, or initiative 
to make your institution more affordable to incoming students such as replacing loans with 
grants, or waiving costs for families below a certain income level please provide details below: 
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I3

I3

I3
I3 2-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 100+ Total
I3 124 258 309 35
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Common Data Set Definitions
All definitions related to the financial aid section appear at the end of the Definitions document.

Items preceded by an asterisk (*) represent definitions agreed to among publishers which do not appear on 
the CDS document but may be present on individual publishers’ surveys. 

* Academic advisement: Plan under which each student is assigned to a faculty member or a trained 
adviser, who, through regular meetings, helps the student plan and implement immediate and long-term 
academic and vocational goals.
Accelerated program: Completion of a college program of study in fewer than the usual number of years, 
most often by attending summer sessions and carrying extra courses during the regular academic term.

Admitted student: Applicant who is offered admission to a degree-granting program  at your institution.
* Adult student services: Admission assistance, support, orientation, and other services expressly for 
adults who have started college for the first time, or who are re-entering after a lapse of a few years.
American Indian or Alaska Native: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of North and 
South America (including Central America) and maintaining tribal affiliation or community attachment.

Applicant (first-time, first year): An individual who has fulfilled the institution’s requirements to be 
considered for admission (including payment or waiving of the application fee, if any) and who has been 
notified of one of the following actions: admission, nonadmission, placement on waiting list, or application 
withdrawn (by applicant or institution).
Application fee: 
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Master's degree: An award that requires the successful completion of a program of study of generally one 
or two full-time equivalent academic years of work beyond the bachelor's degree. Some of these degrees, 
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White: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, the Middle East, or North Africa.

* Women’s center: Center with programs, academic activities, and/or services intended to promote an 
understanding of the evolving roles of women.
Work experience (as admission factor): Special consideration given to students who have been employed 
prior to application, whether for relevance to major, demonstration of employment-related skills, or as 
explanation of student’s academic and extracurricular record.

Financial Aid Definitions

Awarded aid: The dollar amounts offered to financial aid applicants.

External scholarships and grants: Scholarships and grants received from outside (private) sources that 
students bring with them (e.g., Kiwanis, National Merit scholarships). The institution may process paperwork 
to receive the dollars, but it has no role in determining the recipient or the dollar amount awarded.
Financial aid applicant : Any applicant who submits any one of the institutionally required financial aid 
applications/forms, such as the FAFSA. 
Indebtedness : Aggregate dollar amount borrowed through any loan program (federal, state, subsidized, 
unsubsidized, private, etc.; excluding parent loans) while the student was enrolled at an institution. Student 
loans co-signed by a parent are assumed to be the responsibility of the student and should be included.

Institutional scholarships and grants : Endowed scholarships, annual gifts and tuition funded grants for 
which the institution determines the recipient.
Financial need : As determined by your institution using the federal methodology and/or your institution's 
own standards. 
Need-based aid : College-funded or college-administered award from institutional, state, federal, or other 
sources for which a student must have financial need to qualify. This includes both institutional and 
noninstitutional student aid (grants, jobs, and loans).
Need-based scholarship or grant aid: Scholarships and grants from institutional, state, federal, or other 
sources for which a student must have financial need to qualify.
Need-based self-help aid : Loans and jobs  from institutional, state, federal, or other sources for which a 
student must demonstrate financial need to qualify.
Non-need-based scholarship or grant aid: Scholarships and grants, gifts, or merit-based aid from 
institutional, state, federal, or other sources (including unrestricted funds or gifts and endowment income) 
awarded solely on the basis of academic achievement, merit, or any other non-need-based reason. When 
reporting questions H1 and H2, non-need-based aid that is used to meet need should be counted as need-
based aid. 
Note: Suggested order of precedence for counting non-need money as need-based:
Non-need institutional grants
Non-need tuition waivers
Non-need athletic awards
Non-need federal grants
Non-need state grants
Non-need outside grants
Non-need student loans
Non-need parent loans
Non-need work
Non-need-based self-help aid
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e) Private alternative 
loans made by a bank 
or lender. % $

c) Institutional loan 
programs. % $

d) State loan 
programs. % $

a) Any loan program: 
Federal Perkins, 
Federal Stafford 
Subsidized and 
Unsubsidized, 
institutional, state, 
private loans that your 
institution is aware of, 
etc. Include both 
Federal Direct 
Student Loans and 
Federal Family 
Education Loans. % $

b) Federal loan 
programs: Federal 
Perkins, Federal 
Stafford Subsidized 
and Unsubsidized. 
Include both Federal 
Direct Student Loans 
and Federal Family 
Education Loans. % $


	Cover
	CDS-A
	CDS-B
	CDS-C
	CDS-D
	CDS-E
	CDS-F
	CDS-G
	CDS-H
	CDS-I
	CDS-J
	CDS Definitions
	CDS-Changes 2015-2016

